thereof, for the time being in force) and Regulation 37A of the of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the provisions of the Memorandum of Association and 
Articles of Association of the Company, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for the 
sale of upto 33,53,280 (thirty-three lakh fifty-three thousand two hundred eighty) equity shares held by the Company in 
VIP Industries Limited (“Sale Shares”), a company incorporated and existing under the laws of India and having CIN 
L25200MH1968PLC013914 (“VIP Industries”) to the following persons / entities (“Purchasers”) at a price of Rs. 388/- 
(Rupees Three Hundred and Eighty Eight only) per equity share: 

Name Address
Multiples Private Equity Fund IV, acting through its investment 
manager, Multiples Alternate Asset Management Private 
Limited

701A, Poonam Chambers B Wing, Dr Annie Besant 
Road, Worli, Mumbai 400 018

Multiples Private Equity GIFT Fund IV, acting through its

[...]

that they fulfill the criteria as specified in Clause (a) of regulation 24A (1A) of the SEBI Listing Regulations and have not 
incurred any of disqualifications as specified by the Securities and Exchange Board of India. 

The proposed remuneration to be paid to M/s Ragini Chokshi & Co., Company Secretaries in Practice, Mumbai, for the 
financial year 2025-26 is Rs. 57,500/- (Rupees Fifty Seven Thousand and Five Hundred only) plus out of pocket expenses and 
applicable taxes. For the subsequent years, the Board of Directors will decide the remuneration based on recommendations 
of Audit Committee.

Accordingly, consent of the Members is sought for approval of the aforesaid appointment of the Secretarial Auditors.

[...]

A Statement containing the details required under Regulation 36(5) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) with respect to the proposed appointment of Secretarial 
Auditor are as under:
Particulars Details
Proposed fees payable to the Secretarial 
Auditor

Annual Fee- Rs. 57,500/- (Rupees Fifty Seven Thousand and Five Hundred 
only) Plus, applicable GST, administrative charges, and out-of-pocket expenses

Term of Appointment First term of 5 (Five) consecutive years from the Financial Year 2025-26 to 
Financial Year 2029-30

Material changes in the fee payable to new 
Secretarial Auditor(s)